

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, ATTORNEY)
GENERAL CHARLES J. CRIST,)
JR., in his official capacity, FLORIDA)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,)
and JOHN AGWUNOBI, M.D.,)
SECRETARY, in his official capacity,)
and FLORIDA BOARD OF MEDICINE,)

Appellants,)

vs.)

PRESIDENTIAL WOMEN’S CENTER,)
MICHAEL BENJAMIN, M.D., and)
NORTH FLORIDA WOMEN’S HEALTH)
AND COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.,)
on behalf of themselves and their patients.)

Appellees.)

Case No.: SC 04-2186
L.T. No. 4D02-4485

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF PLANNED
PARENTHOOD AFFILIATES, PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHWEST AND CENTRAL FLORIDA, PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTH PALM BEACH AND BROWARD COUNTIES, PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF THE PALM BEACH AND TREASURE COAST AREA,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF COLLIER COUNTY, PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM PROJECT**

DONNA LEE
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
434 W. 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
212-261-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* v1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 36

POINT I: THE ACT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 36

 A. The Florida Constitution Requires That Restrictions On The Right to
 Reproductive Choice Serve A Compelling Interest Through The Least
 Intrusive Means 37

 B. The Act Straitjackets Physician Discretion, and Does Not Serve A Compelling
 State Interest..... 69

 1. The Act Impermissibly Requires the Mandated Information to be Provided
 by Physicians 113

 2. The Act Impermissibly Requires Physicians To Provide All the Mandated
 Information Even When They Believe It Is Not Medically Appropriate To
 Do So 1215

 C. The Act Is Not The Least Intrusive Means Of Ensuring Informed Consent to
 Abortion..... 1517

POINT II: UNDER THE U.S. AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS, THE ACT IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT LACKS AN ADEQUATE
 EXCEPTION FOR MEDICAL EMERGENCIES 1618

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	<u>21</u> <u>22</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT.....	<u>22</u> <u>23</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Charles v. Carey</u> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980)	<u>1416</u>
<u>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild</u> , 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999)	5
<u>City of Akron v. Akron Center. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</u> , 462 U.S. 416 <u> </u> (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Colautti v. Franklin</u> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	19, 20
<u>In re T.W.</u> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jane L. v. Bangerter</u> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996), rev’d in part on other grounds and remanded, <u>Leavitt v. Jane L.</u> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	18
<u>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</u> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981), rev’d on other grounds , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	<u>1416</u>
<u>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</u> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)	<u>1416</u>
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) <u>10, 17, 16</u>	
<u>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</u> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<u>Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountains v. Owens</u> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	58, 79, 1719
<u>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</u> , 884 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Stenberg v. Carhart</u> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	1819
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	79, 810, 11
<u>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts</u> , 530 F. Supp. 1136 (D. R.I. 1982)	11, 1214
<u>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</u> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19

Statutes:

Fla. Const Art I, § 23.	3
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3).....	v
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3)(a)1.c.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3)(a)2.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3)(a)2.a.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3)(a)2.c.	10
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3)(b)	16, 17, 18
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(3)(c)	18
